
 
 

 
Affiliated with Dogs Victoria               

             Open Scent Work Trial 
                 26th June 2022 

 

Frankston DOC Clubrooms 
Centenary Park 

McClelland Drive 
Frankston, VICTORIA 

 

 

Advanced Elements – Start 9.00 am  BIRCH and CYPRESS  

1 
Talia Duell 

2 
Tammy Beattie 

Adv Exteriors Adv Containers 
 

Novice Elements – not to start before 1pm   BIRCH 

3 
Angela Hervey-Tennyson 

4 
Jo Bates 

Novice Exteriors Novice Containers 
 

 
Excellent Elements – not to start before 3pm BIRCH, CYPRESS and CLOVE  

5 
Angela Hervey-Tennyson 

6 
Jo Bates 

Exc Exteriors Exc Containers 

 

 



 
 

 

Frankston Dog Obedience Club Inc  

OFFICE BEARERS & COMMITTEE 
 
PRESIDENT     Kim Dearden 
VICE PRESIDENT    Lauren Dolley 
SECRETARY     Peter Gibson 
TREASURER     Tammy Beattie 
 
COMMITTEE    Bruce Saunders   

Janice James 
Charles Mouton   
Tasha Sharp 
Mailie Gibson    
Lisa Retford 
Kate Dunkley   
Pauline Dobb 
 
 

TRIAL SECRETARY   Kim Dearden 
TRIAL MANAGER   Tammy Beattie 
VCA REPRESENTATIVE   Dawn Howard 
FIRST AID    Kim Dearden 
 

A First Aid Kit will be available from the canteen if required. 

 

Kim’s Canteen will be open!  

 

THANK YOU!! 
Thanks everyone for contributing to this trial, all the judges, stewards, volunteers and 
competitors.  
Thanks to Alison Muddle for K9entries and Nikki Janetzki for vicdog.com 
A huge thank you to Kim for running the canteen. 

 

Wishing you all a wonderful day and multiple passes!  সহ঺঻ 
 

Tammy Beattie, Trial Manager 
 



 
 

 

NOTES FOR COMPETITORS 

There is no shelter in the car park, the forecast is currently looking ok, but remember to 
bring everything you need to keep your dog comfortable. 

Please advise if you have mobility issues, there are steps down to the outdoor searches, 
and a bit of a hill at the exit. 

Please pick up after your dogs! 

CHECK IN  
Advanced: between 8:00 and 8:15am. Vetting will be conducted at the same time. 
Novice and Excellent: estimated 12:00-12:15 
Briefings will be held at 8:30 (Advanced) and approximately 12:30 for Novice and Excellent. 
 
CATALOGUE 
Competitor information has been copied from your data in K9entries to the catalogue. 
Please check that all details are correct and if not, please fix in K9entries prior to the 
printing of pass cards, these details MUST be accurate (with registered names, not call 
names) or your pass cards may be invalid.  
We will endeavour to provide Live updates on K9entries throughout the day. 
 
Please remain in the car park while waiting for your turn, there will be a marshall at the 
gate to allow competitors into the club house area (this is also where the canteen is, so non 
competing dogs will not be permitted in that area). 
Another marshall will be stationed in front of the club house to direct you to the 
appropriate search. Containers will be inside, and exteriors will be down in the other 
parking area. 
Please remember that everyone involved with the running of this trial are volunteers, so 
please treat them with respect and courtesy. 
 
 
PRESENTATIONS 
Presentations will be held on the verandah after the searches are completed and the 
necessary paperwork and scoring is finalised. Some help with packup would also be 
appreciated while waiting. 
There are sashes and prizes for qualifying 1st to 3rd places. 
Qualifying and Title ribbons will also be available. 
 



 
 

 
TRIAL PRECINCTS 

 

 

 

The trial precincts are marked in purple, the exit path from the outdoor searches will be marked with 
cones. Further instructions will be provided at the briefings. 



Advanced 
Container 
Element

Advanced 
Exterior 
Element

Catalogue OwnersName DogName Breed Tammy Beattie Talia Duell
11 Tammy Beattie Tammy Beattie AG CH 200 MadDogMadison RA ADM JDM SPDM SDM GD Associate (Toy Poodle) *
29 Patricia Allen Patricia (Joy) Allen T.CH TS. GRAND.CH. Ximinez on Fire RN,  AF CH, SWN Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever *

104 Kaye Yarnold Kaye Yarnold T Ch TS Gr Ch Neut Ch Silverblue Stop Press RN SWN Cocker Spaniel *
13 Jannelle Carlile Jannelle Carlile Alanglen Johnny B Goode (AI) SWN RA FS.S HTM.S Labrador Retriever *

108 Ms C Geary Christine Geary Fyreburst Destinys Child RN SWN German Spitz (Mittel & Klein) * *
31 LEANNE JOHNSON Malcolm Johnson Elspan Zander Cocker Spaniel *
30 Leanne Johnson & Malcolm 

Johnson
Leanne Johnson Patrick Fletcher CDX RE RAE AD JDX GDX SPD SD HSAs HSBsd HSAc HSAd 

FS.I. HTM.N. ET. SWN
Border Collie * *

1 Kiara O'Gorman Kiara O'Gorman T Ch Zenchel Cyclonic TSD SWN Labrador Retriever * *
4 Galinde Gumpold Galinde Gumpold TCh TS. GRAND CH. Aberhard Gilbert Gumdrop SWN Schnauzer (Miniature) * *
5 Bobbee Terrill Bobbee Terrill TS GRAND CH, TRI CH (T)(RO), N CH ROSAROTT BASKO'S PRIDE UD RAE 

HSA(s) ET WWPD SWN
Rottweiler * *

8 Kristen Papay Kristen Papay Kanekara Little Red Corvette RN.SWN German Shepherd Dog * *
15 Helen Taylor Helen Taylor Kalaska Sir Pepper Jack SWN Australian Shepherd * *
18 Mrs M R Harvey Ruth Harvey Neut. Ch. Nyanga Blue Anzac RN. SWN. FS.S HTM.S ET. Border Collie * *
21 Mr R & Mrs S Dixon Roger Dixon Allambie Dixon SWN TK.S Australian Koolie * *
22 Tracey Edgell Tracey Edgell DUAL. CH. TS. GRAND.CH. Neuter(T) Rozate Calamity Jane CD. RE. SWN  

TK.S. JDX. GD. HSAs
Australian Shepherd * *

25 Susan Scott Susan Scott T.Ch. TS. Grand.Ch. Canicula Brynn CD RE SWN JD SPD SD English Springer Spaniel * *
34 Meg Hannan Meg Hannan Shanta Poodle (Miniature) * *
56 Mrs M & R McLean-Leeson Madeline McLean-Leeson Oliver SWN Associate * *
72 Hiroyuki Igarashi Hiroyuki Igarashi Allie Associate (Border Collie) * *
73 Lynne Adams Lynne Adams Nabihah Lustful Lady SWN Whippet * *
77 Miss M A Ferabend Melissa Ferabend CH KANEKARA MAGIC MOMENTS CAX German Shepherd Dog * *
79 Anita Cochrane Anita Cochrane Rozate BB Boston Red Sox CD RE SWN Australian Shepherd * *
81 Mrs Jo Bates Jo Bates Thornfield Embargo RA SWN English Springer Spaniel * *
83 Karen Bradford Karen Bradford Aglaia Moonlite Mile SWN Poodle (Standard) * *
84 Julie Merryfull Julie Merryfull DEXTERTHECLOWN SWN Associate * *
87 Julie Conroy Julie Conroy Oskal Here's Harley SWN Cavalier King Charles Spaniel * *
88

Miss H Davis & Mrs E Joseph
Helen Davis NZ CH CH Azzaro Knight Rider (Imp NZL) SWN CA Gordon Setter * *

90 Peter & Dawn Howard Dawn Howard Dual Ch (T) Neut Ch TS Grand Ch Killara Stasia AZ BSC CCD RA SWN German Shepherd Dog * *
91 Mrs. D & Ms. A Alexander Dorothy Alexander CH. ANNADOR I PUT A SPELL ON YOU (AI) SWN Golden Retriever * *
93 BEGLEY  Robyn Robyn Begley Banjo Begley Associate * *
94 Mrs J Brophy & Mr R & Mrs L 

Parker
Julie Brophy TINTOOKIE FRANKLY  MY DEAR SWN Irish Red and White Setter * *

96 Pascale Budge Pascale Budge Boldhart Too Hot To Handle SWN Staffordshire Bull Terrier * *
97 Cheryl Griek CHERYL GRIEK KIRRIBINDI BE ELLA BLUE SWN RN Border Collie * *
98 Celeste Meier Celeste Meier Champion Stoneheart Scuttlebutt SWN Border Terrier * *

101 Mr R Healey Libby Redman Ch. Durhamdogues No Nonsense SWN Dogue de Bordeaux * *
105 Truhaven Kennels Kerry Macklin Ch Truhaven Calm Before The Storm Staffordshire Bull Terrier * *

Handler



Advanced 
Container 
Element

Advanced 
Exterior 
Element

Catalogue OwnersName DogName Breed Tammy Beattie Talia DuellHandler
109 Ms K Gowers Karen Gowers Ch Amicileale Curly Kisses SWN Lagotto Romagnolo * *
112 Melinda Cleland Melinda Cleland Lulu SWN Associate * *
113 Christina Tipping Chris Tipping Coolibah Frankie RN SWN TKS Koolie * *
114 Dr K &Mrs L Piper Lorna Piper Nyanga Dream Shadow SWN Border Collie * *
116 Elizabeth Paterson Elizabeth Paterson Dawnus Always By My Side SWN Field Spaniel * *
118

Shirelle Lean & Robert Wilson
Shirelle Lean Sarasota Zak SWN Border Collie * *

119 E & S Slabon Eileen Slabon Ch Kentigern Dark Clansman SWN, ET Gordon Setter * *
123 Kelly Nielsen Kelly Nielsen Bailey Associate * *
132 Leonie Kelleher Leonie Kelleher TCH Rowemaris Stuck On You  JC SWN TSD English Springer Spaniel * *
134 Maribeth Murphy Maribeth Murphy TCh.TSCh Austgem Total Reflection   CD RE SWN Dobermann * *

7 Elysha Neylan Elysha Neylan Yeoville The Entertainer Border Collie *
10 Simone Daley Simone Daley Borregoperro Bucks Party SWN Border Collie *
12 Jannelle Carlile Jannelle Carlile Alanglen Starlight Rose RE HTM.N FS.N Labrador Retriever *
16 Linda Wilson Linda Wilson Yeoville Magic Elf JD AD SWN Border Collie *
20 Kellie Monea Kellie Monea Ch Coningsburgh Leading Lady CCD,RA,JD Labrador Retriever *
27 Adam Cheer Adam Cheer Blake RN SWN German Shepherd Dog *
58 Lisa Pretty Lisa Pretty Grundelhardt Hard Rock (Ai) German Shepherd Dog *
62 Bowler and Osmotherly Clare Bowler Aust Ch Langrigg How Cool Am I (AI) Beagle *
65 Gunblast Kennels Stephanie Ashman Beereegan Lucy In The Sky RN Labrador Retriever *
67 Karen Smith Karen Smith Canicula Gooseberry English Springer Spaniel *
69 Stephen Gracey Stephen Gracey Abby Associate *
99 Mrs A Jude Angela Jude Megastar king jude SWN Schnauzer (Miniature) *

103 Kaye Yarnold Kaye Yarnold Silverblue Show Us Your Moves TDX SWN TSDX Cocker Spaniel *
111 Ms J C Frayle Janis Frayle Tagetarl Diamond Genes TD SWN Australian Cattle Dog *
115 Pamela Bonanno Pam Bonanno Ch Bronyayr Pepas Girl CAX SWN Staffordshire Bull Terrier *
120 Sue Mewse Sue Mewse Ch Glenbogle Just Keeping Up SWA ET Border Terrier *
126 Linda Craig Linda Craig Vik  RA SWN Associate *
129 Patricia Allen Patricia (Joy) Allen Dual CH. (T) Glenmave Olando SWN Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever *



Novice Container 
Element

Novice Exterior 
Element

Catalogue
OwnersName DogName Breed Jo Bates

Angela Hervey-
Tennyson

107 Ms C Geary and Mrs D 
Armstrong

Christine Geary CH, NEUT CH Nueboree Teddington Rose SWN German Spitz (Mittel & Klein) *

127 Claire Stipic Claire Stipic CH Merrinda This Girl Of Joy (AI) RN Border Collie *
24 Margaret Keil Margaret Keil CH. Aukero Limited Edition . GDX JDX ADX SPDX SD Lagotto Romagnolo *
58 Lisa Pretty Lisa Pretty Grundelhardt Hard Rock (Ai) German Shepherd Dog *
62 Bowler and Osmotherly Clare Bowler Aust Ch Langrigg How Cool Am I (AI) Beagle *
65 Gunblast Kennels Stephanie Ashman Beereegan Lucy In The Sky RN Labrador Retriever *
36 Mrs D Armstrong Christine Geary CH Fyreburst Zoom Zoom German Spitz (Mittel & Klein) *
67 Karen Smith Karen Smith Canicula Gooseberry English Springer Spaniel *
11 Tammy Beattie Tammy Beattie AG CH 200 MadDogMadison RA ADM JDM SPDM SDM GD Associate (Toy Poodle) *
69 Stephen Gracey Stephen Gracey Abby Associate *

128 Claire Stipic Claire Stipic CH. NEUT. CH Etherial Look At Me RM PT Border Collie *
20 Kellie Monea Jannelle Carlile Ch Coningsburgh Leading Lady CCD,RA,JD Labrador Retriever *
14 Kellie Monea Kellie Monea Dual Ch Tr Ch Coningsburgh Diamonds N Pearls RN,TSD, JD, SPD Labrador Retriever * *

2 Carolyn Jewell Carolyn Jewell Yarrawon Welka CCD RE Russian Black Terrier * *
6 Linda Wilson Linda Wilson Yeoville Lady in the Lake Border Collie * *
9 Tracey Edgell Tracey Edgell TCh Rozate Slide Guitar Legend RN TSD HT JD Australian Shepherd * *

19 Renee Patten Renee Patten Illoura Believe TheHype PT TKS ET RE ADX JDX SPDM FS.S GDX SD Border Collie Sporting Register * *
26 Cathy James Cathy James TSGr Ch TCh AGCh 400 ROCh Heidi Lite  CD RAE ADM JDM JDO SPDX SDX 

GD FS.A TK.S ET
Associate * *

37 E & S Slabon Eileen Slabon Ch Kemsley Singular Sensation Gordon Setter * *
38 Mary Storie Mary Storie Rusticdogs Trillian Labrador Retriever * *
39 Sam Templeton Samantha Templeton Champion Llanddona in Franks Image (imp NZ) Bearded Collie * *
40 Natasha Sleep Natasha Sleep TacoTheCorgi Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) * *
41 Sarah Male Sarah Male Sharam Fast N Furious Australian Shepherd * *
42 Ms Jill Davis Jill Davis Gracie Associate * *
43 C. Croft Carmel Croft Annador l Maximus Golden Retriever * *
44 Miss J ORiley Helen Taylor Kalaska Sweet as Ivy Australian Shepherd * *
45 Mrs Julie Brophy Julie Brophy Nundialla Itality Spirit English Setter * *
46 Kiara O'Gorman Kiara O'Gorman Zenchel Rider on the Storm Labrador Retriever * *
47 Celeste Meier Celeste Meier LULUWARRIORMAIDEN Poodle (Standard) * *
48 Julie Merryfull Julie Merryfull JUSTGUS Associate * *
49 Pam bonanno Pam Bonanno CH Bronyayr  Violets Petal Staffordshire Bull Terrier * *
50 Jessica Counsel Jessica Counsel AUSFX PEACEMONGER RN Australian Shepherd * *
51 Yvonne Mann Yvonne Mann Blakngold Tiptop German Shepherd Dog * *
53 Kerry Macklin Kerry Macklin Truhaven In The Dark Staffordshire Bull Terrier * *
54 Jacinta M Baker Jacinta M Baker Sup. Ch. Beauchiot Tuscana Dream Papillon * *
55 Mrs M & R McLean-Leeson Rachel McLean-Leeson VonGoron Black Obsidian German Shepherd Dog * *
57 Maribeth Murphy Maribeth Murphy Rhett TD TSD Associate * *
59 Helen Read Helen Read Deargo Associate (Jack Russell) * *
60 Stacey Sullivan Lesley Meikle Supreme Champion Shortblak Rebel Heart Scottish Terrier * *

Handler



Novice Container 
Element

Novice Exterior 
Element

Catalogue
OwnersName DogName Breed Jo Bates

Angela Hervey-
TennysonHandler

61 Lyndall Kummer Lyndall Kummer Alfoxton Cinnamon Stick Australian Shepherd * *
63 Carole Dawes Carole Dawes Nahrof Never Know Border Collie * *
64 Lan Jin Lan Jin VONBEAUTY ERIC TD German Shepherd Dog * *
68 K L Winter Kelly Winter Ch Abmaci Autumn Atrraction PT Bearded Collie * *
70 Warwick Reader Warwick Reader Incavale Terenzio Lagotto Romagnolo * *
71 Bianca Thomas Bianca Thomas Pez Associate * *
74 Sue Smith Sue Smith Ch Nuet Ch Jessicav Kiss Me I'm Hot Cavalier King Charles Spaniel * *
75 Sachini Silva Sachini Silva Ch Clarelly For Your Eyes Only RN TK.S JC ET White Swiss Shepherd Dog * *
78 Ron Blanchfield Glenda Eckhardt Magyar Whispering Yola Hungarian Vizsla * *
80 Tania Andison Tania Andison Nellie NR TD Associate * *
82 Mrs Wendy Ganly Wendy Ganly Waiwilta Graceland JC Papillon * *
85 Stephanie Shaw Stephanie Shaw Monty TKS Associate * *
86 Julie Conroy Julie Conroy Oskal Ada May TK.S Cavalier King Charles Spaniel * *
89 Margaret L Gallagher Margaret Gallagher Ch MORAAMUZ DOLCEVITA DANTE CH Lagotto Romagnolo * *
92 Hiroko Fukunaga Hiroko Fukunaga May Oinari Associate * *

102 Kaye Yarnold Kaye Yarnold Carnoustie Singing In The Rain TD Gordon Setter * *
121 Gerry Jane Anastasia Courtney Kipsigis Nashinda Rhodesian Ridgeback * *
124 Elysha Neylan Elysha Neylan Watchmydust Associate * *
125 Pamela Child Pamela Child Callicoma Tradesman RN. TKN. Australian Kelpie * *
133 jolanta terlecka Jolanta Terlecka T.CH. Alchemy Honey Baby TSDX Rottweiler * *
138 Bobbee Terrill Bobbee Terrill Dual Ch (Neut/RO) Starkehre Run Lola Run CDX RAE TDX TSD PT WWPD Rottweiler * *
139 Lina Morgante Lina Morgante TSGrCh TCh RCh AusFX Sea Change CDX RAE TKN PT ET Australian Shepherd * *

23 Margaret Keil Margaret Keil Ch. Moraamuz Fiocco The Fonz Lagotto Romagnolo *
28 Pascale Budge Pascale Budge Boldhart Black Magic Women RE Staffordshire Bull Terrier *
31 LEANNE JOHNSON Malcolm Johnson Elspan Zander Cocker Spaniel *
32 Mrs. D & Ms. A  Alexander Dorothy Alexander Annador Reminiscence Great Dane *
33 Irene Scott Irene Scott Tibetoes Monster Mash Tibetan Terrier *
52 Natasha Madsen Natasha Madsen Patrick Greyhound *
66 Mrs M R Harvey Ruth Harvey Bordarita Reddy To Travel Border Collie *
76 Simone Huxtable Simone Huxtable Jasmine Associate *

137 Susan Scott & Terry Scott Susan Scott TCh Ellielane Hamishdancingprince RN SWN Papillon *



Excellent Container Element Jo Bates
Catalogue OwnersName DogName Breed

117 Julie Merryfull Julie Merryfull Ch GLENBOGLE GRIFFON IN FLIGHT SWA Border Terrier
122 Marksman Kennels Judy Pillinger Marksman Pure Magic SWA TSD Dobermann
130 Talia Duell Talia Duell Reload Walk the Line TD SWA German Shorthaired Pointer
131 Alan Tee Alan Tee TCh TS Grand Ch RO Ch Bornsdorfer Ruby Rombold CDX  RAE SWA Staffordshire Bull Terrier
135 Pam Child Pamela Child CH. NEUT. CH. Callicoma Extravagant (AI) RA. SWA. HTM.N TKN ET. Australian Kelpie
136 Heather Raditsis Heather Raditsis Supreme CH, Dual Ch T, Dual Grand CH TS Santamaria Supremacy RN,CCD SWA Golden Retriever

3 Deborah Smith Deborah Smith T.Ch TS.Grand Ch. Gunzal RA SWA Associate (Jack Russell)
17 Chris Tipping Chris Tipping SPEEDY CCD. RN. HTM.S. PT. SWA. TKS. Associate
35 Helen Read Helen Read Rosser  Unknown
95 Jackie Parsons Jackie Parsons Sappersett Who Dares Wins SWA English Setter

100 Carol Di Teodoro Carol Di Teodoro Abby Associate
106 Liz Roycroft Liz Roycroft Il Naso Sa Aroma Amora SWA Lagotto Romagnolo
110 Ms K Gowers Karen Gowers Oohlalah Cami SWA Lagotto Romagnolo

Excellent Exterior Element Angela Hervey-Tennyson
Catalogue OwnersName DogName Breed

3 Deborah Smith Deborah Smith T.Ch TS.Grand Ch. Gunzal RA SWA Associate (Jack Russell)
7 Elysha Neylan Elysha Neylan Yeoville The Entertainer Border Collie

16 Linda Wilson Linda Wilson Yeoville Magic Elf JD AD SWN Border Collie
17 Chris Tipping Chris Tipping SPEEDY CCD. RN. HTM.S. PT. SWA. TKS. Associate
35 Helen Read Helen Read Rosser  Unknown
95 Jackie Parsons Jackie Parsons Sappersett Who Dares Wins SWA English Setter

100 Carol Di Teodoro Carol Di Teodoro Abby Associate
106 Liz Roycroft Liz Roycroft Il Naso Sa Aroma Amora SWA Lagotto Romagnolo
110 Ms K Gowers Karen Gowers Oohlalah Cami SWA Lagotto Romagnolo
115 Pamela Bonanno Pam Bonanno Ch Bronyayr Pepas Girl CAX SWN Staffordshire Bull Terrier
117 Julie Merryfull Julie Merryfull Ch GLENBOGLE GRIFFON IN FLIGHT SWA Border Terrier
120 Sue Mewse Sue Mewse Ch Glenbogle Just Keeping Up SWA ET Border Terrier
122 Marksman Kennels Judy Pillinger Marksman Pure Magic SWA TSD Dobermann
126 Linda Craig Linda Craig Vik  RA SWN Associate
129 Patricia Allen Patricia (Joy) Allen Dual CH. (T) Glenmave Olando SWN Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever
130 Talia Duell Talia Duell Reload Walk the Line TD SWA German Shorthaired Pointer
131 Alan Tee Alan Tee TCh TS Grand Ch RO Ch Bornsdorfer Ruby Rombold CDX  RAE SWA Staffordshire Bull Terrier
135 Pam Child Pamela Child CH. NEUT. CH. Callicoma Extravagant (AI) RA. SWA. HTM.N TKN ET. Australian Kelpie
136 Heather Raditsis Heather Raditsis Supreme CH, Dual Ch T, Dual Grand CH TS Santamaria Supremacy RN,CCD SWA Golden Retriever

Handler

Handler


